UNOFFICIAL COPY 19 RS BR 2078

1	A RESOLUTION honoring Kentucky chef Sara Bradley.
2	WHEREAS, Sara Bradley is the co-owner, along with her mother, Bev "Bebe"
3	Bradley, of the renowned Paducah restaurant freight house; and
4	WHEREAS, freight house, which opened in 2015, brings to its customers fresh,
5	local fare grown by local farmers. freight house firmly believes that "eating is an ethical
6	act," and the restaurant sources its meat, eggs, fruit and vegetables in an ongoing effort to
7	give back to the agricultural community; and
8	WHEREAS, Sara Bradley recently competed on the 16th season of Bravo's hit
9	television show Top Chef; and
10	WHEREAS, Top Chef, America's pre-eminent cooking competition program, was
11	filmed in Kentucky for the first time and displayed the art and talent of 15 chefs
12	competing in a series of culinary challenges; and
13	WHEREAS, Sara Bradley, who competed while expecting her first child, wowed
14	the judges in the semifinal round, making chicken thighs with matzo balls and savory
15	mushroom consommé; and
16	WHEREAS, this dish won the round for her and sent her into the finals, where she
17	was asked to cook an extravagant four-course meal to take home the title of Top Chef;
18	and
19	WHEREAS, Sara Bradley claimed runner-up in the competition, and this body
20	rightfully congratulates her not only for her extraordinary performance on Top Chef, but
21	for her incredible work at freight house; for all she has done on behalf of the citizens of
22	Paducah, Kentucky; and for all she continues to do to achieve agricultural sustainability;
23	NOW, THEREFORE,
24	Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
25	Kentucky:
26	→ Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby honor Sara Bradley on this day,

and congratulate her for her strong showing on the 16th season of Top Chef.

27

UNOFFICIAL COPY 19 RS BR 2078

Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor of Kentucky

- 2 chef Sara Bradley.
- 3 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
- 4 Resolution to Senator Danny Carroll for delivery.